HSQT-224-046
HSQT2-500
COMMUNICATION SPECIFICATION
(MODBUS RTU mode communication protocol)
HSQT-224-046
1
Content
 1. Communication specification ･･････････････････････････････････････････  2

40501 to
Readout of model information
(Type code, phase wire)
04
Measurement value
request
30001 to Readout of general measurement value 1.
Read input registers
30501 to Readout of general measurement value 2.
08 Loopback test －
Communication test of master and slave
is performed.
Diagnostic
6.2 Abnormal response
In case the message transmitted from the master is judged to be abnormal, this product does the next
abnormal answer.
(1) In case it becomes a no answer
①：In case a message transmission error occurs. (Overrun，Framing，Parity error，CRC)
②：In case the data interval of a message exceeds a regulation value (1.5 characters).
③：In case the message frame exceeding 8 bytes is received.
(2) In case as answered in an error code.
In the error that does not correspond to (1), the following abnormal response is returned.
At this case, the code that added 80H to the code of a request is returned to a function code.
And the generated error code is returned as data.
Error code list
Error code Contents
01H
Function code besides regulation is
received.
02H Data address is out of range.
03H
Request data that exceeds the number of
data to reply.  Out of setting range.
1 byte 1 byte 1 byte 2 bytes
Address
Function
code
(+80H)
Error
code
CRC
01H 84H 02H C2C1H
HSQT-224-046
6
6.3 Setting value request
Read the setting value from this product.  There is no broadcast.  Function code designates 03H.
(1) Data request (Query)
In case it performs a setting values request, it is necessary to designate the data address of data to
acquire.  When a data address is transmitted, please subtract 40001 from the address of a data-address
list.  The number of data should designate the tale of the data to request.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Address
Function
code
Data address Number of data CRC
01H 03H 0000H 0002H C40BH
Data address list
Function code Data address Communication data
03H
40001 VT ratio
40002 CT ratio
40003 0000H (Fixed)
40004 0000H (Fixed)
40005 0000H (Fixed)
40006 Electric energy count value
(2) Response
If data request is performed normally, the following response will be returned from this product side.
Example) Data address：40001，Number of data：2.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Address
Function